

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE :
FITTINGS ("DIPF") INDIRECT : Civ. No. 12-169 (AET) (LHG)
PURCHASER ANTITRUST LITIGATION : RETURN DATE: September 3, 2013
: ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
:

STATE OF INDIANA, :
by its Attorney General :
Greg Zoeller, :
Plaintiff, : Civ. No. 12-6667 (AET) (LHG)
v. :
McWANE INC., SIGMA CORPORATION, :
and STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD., :
Defendants. :

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF
DEFENDANTS McWANE, INC. AND SIGMA CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
THE SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
A PENNSYLVANIA LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIP
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
Tel: (856) 761-3400
Fax: (856) 761-1020

Counsel for
defendant SIGMA Corporation

DAY PITNEY LLP
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054-2891
Tel: (973) 966-6300
Fax: (973) 966-1015
- and -

BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 639-7905
Fax: (202) 639-1163

Counsel for
defendant McWane, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. ARGUMENT.	1
A. Three plaintiffs have not alleged facts that, if proven true, would entitle them to relief.	1
B. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts supporting their claim for injunctive relief under federal law.	3
C. Plaintiffs' unjust enrichment claim should be dismissed.	5
D. Plaintiffs do not have standing to assert claims under the laws of states where they do not reside.	7
E. Supreme Court precedent requires dismissal of state law claims based on purchases of DIPF as a part of a waterworks project	11
III. CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,</u> 521 <u>U.S.</u> 591, 117 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2231, 138 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 689 (1997)...	9-10
<u>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe,</u> 604 <u>F.3d</u> 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<u>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v.</u> <u>California State Council of Carpenters (AGC),</u> 459 <u>U.S.</u> 519, 103 <u>S. Ct.</u> 897, 74 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 723 (1983)....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 <u>U.S.</u> 544, 127 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1955, 167 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 929 (2007).....	11
<u>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready,</u> 457 <u>U.S.</u> 465, 102 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2540, 73 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 149 (1982).....	11-12, 14
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 <u>U.S.</u> 95, 103 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1660, 75 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 675 (1983).....	3-4
<u>Cohen v. Chase Bank, N.A.,</u> 679 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 582 (D.N.J. 2010).....	12
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</u> 547 <u>U.S.</u> 332, 126 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1854, 164 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 589 (2006).....	8
<u>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,</u> 83 <u>F.3d</u> 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 521 <u>U.S.</u> 591, 117 <u>S.</u> <u>Ct.</u> 2231, 138 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 689 (1997).....	11
<u>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.,</u> No. 12-md-02311, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80338 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013).....	7
<u>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,</u> 738 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1011, 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	15
<u>In re Checking Account Overdraft Antitrust Litig.,</u> 694 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	10
<u>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,</u> 602 <u>F.Supp.</u> 2d 538 (M.D.Pa. 2009).....	7, 9

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 10, 12

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig. ("Flonase I"),
610 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 6, 10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig. ("Flonase II"),
692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 6-7

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145, 153 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 15

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.
("Magnesium Oxide II"), No. 10-5943 (DRD), 2012 WL
1150123 (D.N.J. Apr. 5, 2012)..... 15

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
335 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 4

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 9-10

In re Plavix Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-cv-226, 2011 WL 335034 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2011)..... 4

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 10

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.
("Refrigerant Compressors I"), No. 2:09-md-02042, 2012 WL
2917365 (E.D. Mich. July 17, 2012)..... 9-10

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
("Refrigerant Compressors II"), No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013
WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013)..... 13

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar
Consumer Class Action,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 8-9

In re Uranium Antitrust Litigation,
552 F.Supp. 518 (N.D. Ill. 1982)..... 2

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4, 14

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 6, 8-10

Int’l Bd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health and Welfare Trust
Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,
196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174, 135 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1996)..... 8

Lomando v. United States,
667 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 12

Marketvision/Gateway Research, Inc. v. Priority Pay
Payroll, LLC,
No. 10-1537, 2011 WL 1640459 (D.N.J. May 2, 2011)..... 3

Mid-West Paper Products Co. v. Continental Group, Inc.,
596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 2

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815, 119 S. Ct. 2295, 144 L. Ed. 2d 715 (1999)... 9-10

Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.,
606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 14

Sahagian v. Genera Corp.,
No. CV 08-7613-GW(PJWx), 2009 U.S. LEXIS 132583
(C.D. Cal. July 6, 2009)..... 12

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8

Temple v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
No. 06 CV 5303 (JG), 2007 WL 2790154 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25,
2007)..... 10

STATE STATUTES

Indiana Code § 24-1-1-5.1 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8, 10-11
